PRINTED: 09/12/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G023	B. WING				11/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PITT CO GROUP HOME #1			65	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 570 FAIRWAY DRIVE RIFTON, NC 28530				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 130	Therefore, the facilitreatment and care This STANDARD is Based on observation interviews, the faciliprovided for 1 of 3 is: Client #2 was not an During observation 5:49pm, client #2 with toilet, pants down, with the bathroom door. At prompted to close to the with closing the docindicated that client goal for bathroom grate that when start the bathroom, staff remind him if needs Interview on 9/11/19 client #2 should be bathroom door for part of the start	esure the rights of all clients. It is must ensure privacy during of personal needs. It is not met as evidenced by: Ition, record review and ity failed to ensure privacy was audit clients (#2). The finding If orded privacy while toileting. It is in the home on 9/10/19 at was observed sitting on the with the bathroom door open. In the passed by the opened no time was the client	W 1	130	DEFICIENCY)			
LABORATOR)	the bathroom. How bathroom with the oppompted to close to	vever, if they see him in the door open, he should be	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued

program participation.

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G023	B. WING _		09/1	11/2019
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PITT CO GROUP HOME #1			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6570 FAIRWAY DRIVE GRIFTON, NC 28530		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 130	Continued From pa	ge 1	W 13	0		
W 240	(ED) revealed that s bathroom guideline		W 24	0		
		ram plan must describe ns to support the individual nce.				
	Based on observate reviews, the facility Program Plan (IPP) #6) included inform	s not met as evidenced by: tions, interviews and record failed to ensure the Individual for 2 of 3 audit clients (#2, ation to support their using assistive devices. The				
		lid not include specific ng the use of an assistive				
	9/10/19 and 9/11/19 positioned on the e	vations in the home on θ , client #6 utilized a device dge of his glass which n to stop pouring his drink full.				
	device alerts client pouring his drinks.	9 with Staff A revealed the #6 when his glass is full while Additional interview with Staff ice was not utilized with the ogram.				
	Review on 9/11/19	of client #6's IPP dated				

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SLIPPI IEP/CLIA

	D PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G023	B. WING		09	/11/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PITT CO GROUP HOME #1				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6570 FAIRWAY DRIVE GRIFTON, NC 28530			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 240	4/25/19 revealed he Additional review of [Client #6] was refe for evaluation of se deficits. Suggestion techniques to increself-feeding were reincreased assistant Further review of thinformation regarding pouring device. Interview on 9/11/19 (ED) confirmed clie assist with his pour specific information be included in the conformation regarding observations 4:35pm, client #2 ehis shower. After ghave his hearing air evening observation observed walking us conversing with him room closer to the participating in fam and staff. At no powear his hearing air Interview on 9/11/19 client #2 wears his program but staff in the evenings because of the staff in the staff in the evenings because of the staff in the	e has "Advanced Glaucoma". If the plan noted, "On 8/21/18 erred to Occupational Therapist If-feeding due to visual as for assistive devices and ase independence in equested as he is requiring ce as his eyes worsen." The plan did not include specificing the use of an assistive of an ass	W 24	40			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G023	B. WING		09/	/11/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PITT CO GROUP HOME #1				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6570 FAIRWAY DRIVE GRIFTON, NC 28530		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 240	wears them in public Review on 9/11/19 in 5/17/19 revealed the on 9/22/15 and he is hearing loss bilaters and the use of bilaters and the use of bilaters and the can hear. In the hearing aids state hearing aids are his hearing aids pro IPP did not include when client #2 should aids.	ge 3 ddition, Staff A states he c for safety reasons. of client #2's IPP dated at his hearing was evaluated has moderately-severe ally. Due to his hearing loss eral hearing aids, staff should close distance and in a tone haddition, a service goal for the "[Client #2] is eager to wear he has learned to remove operly." Further review of the specific information regarding all be wearing his hearing	W 2	40		
W 249	#2 should be wearing much all the time, especially something like water acknowledged that when client #2 should be included PROGRAM IMPLE CFR(s): 483.440(d). As soon as the interformulated a client's each client must retreatment program interventions and so and frequency to su	ng his hearing aids "pretty specially if he is doing thing TV." The ED specific information regarding ald be wearing his hearing aids in the IPP or a protocol.	W 2	49		

	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	34G023	B. WING			09/	11/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PITT CO GROUP HOME #1			657	0 FAIRWAY DRIVE	,	
(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
This STANDARD is Based on observareview, the facility for received a continuous consisting of neededs identified in the in the area of imples This affected 1 of 3 Client #6's vision grimplemented. During lunch obser 9/10/19 at 12:27pm a regular plate with dycem mat undernavith paper cups for plastic utensils. Dunearby and provide client with eating. During dinner and I home on 9/10/19 a consumed his lunc with attached plate placemat with a dycups were clear an beverage. Interview on 9/11/1 #6 only uses a plate assist him with eatindicated no addition the client's meals. Interview on 9/11/1	s not met as evidenced by: tions, interviews and record failed to ensure client #6 bus active treatment plan ed interventions and services Individual Program Plan (IPP) ementation of vision guidelines. Individual Program Plan (IPP) ementation of vision guidelines. Individual Program Plan (IPP) ementation of vision guidelines. Individual Program on guidelines were not consistently vations at the day program on a plate guard attached and a leath. He was also provided this three drinks and white guing the meal, Staff C sate of verbal prompts to assist the preakfast observations in the guard and a bright red form underneath. The client's dishowed each colored 9 with Staff C revealed client e guard and dycem mat to guard and dycem mat to guard and dycem mat to guard and devices were utilized at 9 with Staff A revealed client	W 2	249			
causing him not to	see items very well. Additional					
	GROUP HOME #1 SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR LE Continued From parties STANDARD is Based on observareview, the facility for received a continuous consisting of needed as identified in the in the area of imple This affected 1 of 3 Client #6's vision grimplemented. During lunch obser 9/10/19 at 12:27pm a regular plate with dycem mat undern with paper cups for plastic utensils. During dinner and length of the placemat with eating. During dinner and length of the placemat with a dycups were clear and beverage. Interview on 9/11/1 #6 only uses a plat assist him with eating indicated no addition the client's meals. Interview on 9/11/1 #6's vision has wor causing him not to	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 4 This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, interviews and record review, the facility failed to ensure client #6 received a continuous active treatment plan consisting of needed interventions and services as identified in the Individual Program Plan (IPP) in the area of implementation of vision guidelines. This affected 1 of 3 audit clients. The finding is: Client #6's vision guidelines were not consistently implemented. During lunch observations at the day program on 9/10/19 at 12:27pm, client #6 ate his lunch using a regular plate with a plate guard attached and a dycem mat underneath. He was also provided with paper cups for his three drinks and white plastic utensils. During the meal, Staff C sat nearby and provided verbal prompts to assist the client with eating. During dinner and breakfast observations in the home on 9/10/19 and 9/11/19, client #6 consumed his lunch using a regular white plate with attached plate guard and a bright red placemat with a dycem underneath. The client's cups were clear and showed each colored beverage. Interview on 9/11/19 with Staff C revealed client #6 only uses a plate guard and dycem mat to assist him with eating at the meal. The staff indicated no additional devices were utilized at the client's meals. Interview on 9/11/19 with Staff A revealed client #6's vision has worsened in recent months	A BUILD ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GROUP HOME #1 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 4 This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, interviews and record review, the facility failed to ensure client #6 received a continuous active treatment plan consisting of needed interventions and services as identified in the Individual Program Plan (IPP) in the area of implementation of vision guidelines. This affected 1 of 3 audit clients. The finding is: Client #6's vision guidelines were not consistently implemented. During lunch observations at the day program on 9/10/19 at 12:27pm, client #6 ate his lunch using a regular plate with a plate guard attached and a dycem mat underneath. He was also provided with paper cups for his three drinks and white plastic utensils. During the meal, Staff C sat nearby and provided verbal prompts to assist the client with eating. During dinner and breakfast observations in the home on 9/10/19 and 9/11/19, client #6 consumed his lunch using a regular white plate with attached plate guard and a bright red placemat with a dycem underneath. The client's cups were clear and showed each colored beverage. Interview on 9/11/19 with Staff C revealed client #6 only uses a plate guard and dycem mat to assist him with eating at the meal. The staff indicated no additional devices were utilized at the client's meals. Interview on 9/11/19 with Staff A revealed client #6's vision has worsened in recent months causing him not to see items very well. Additional	A BUILDING 34G023 B. WING B. WING STE GROUP HOME #1 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 4 This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, interviews and record review, the facility failed to ensure client #6 received a continuous active treatment plan consisting of needed interventions and services as identified in the Individual Program Plan (IPP) in the area of implementation of vision guidelines. This affected 1 of 3 audit clients. The finding is: Client #6's vision guidelines were not consistently implemented. During lunch observations at the day program on 9/10/19 at 12:27pm, client #6 ate his lunch using a regular plate with a plate guard attached and a dycem mat underneath. He was also provided with paper cups for his three drinks and white plastic utensils. During the meal, Staff C sat nearby and provided verbal prompts to assist the client with eating. During dinner and breakfast observations in the home on 9/10/19 and 9/11/19, client #6 consumed his lunch using a regular white plate with attached plate guard and a bright red placemat with a dycem underneath. The client's cups were clear and showed each colored beverage. Interview on 9/11/19 with Staff C revealed client #6 only uses a plate guard and dycem mat to assist him with eating at the meal. The staff indicated no additional devices were utilized at the client's meals. Interview on 9/11/19 with Staff A revealed client #6's vision has worsened in recent months causing him not to see items very well. Additional	FOORDETION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 34G023 **BUILDING** **BUINDAG** **STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE** \$570 FAIRWAY DRIVE* GRIFTON, NC 28530 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL, REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 4 This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, interviews and record review, the facility failed to ensure client #6 received a continuous active treatment plan consisting of needed interventions and services as identified in the Individual Program Plan (IPP) in the area of implementation of vision guidelines. This affected 1 of 3 audit clients. The finding is: Client #6's vision guidelines were not consistently implemented. During lunch observations at the day program on 9/10/19 at 12:27pm, client #6 ate his lunch using a regular plate with a plate guard attached and a dycem mat underneath. He was also provided with paper cups for his three drinks and white plastic utensils. During the meal, Staff C sat nearby and provided verbal prompts to assist the client with eating. During dinner and breakfast observations in the home on 9/10/19 and 9/11/19, client #6 consumed his lunch using a regular white plate with attached plate guard and a bright red placemat with a dycem underneath. The client's cups were clear and showed each colored beverage. Interview on 9/11/19 with Staff C revealed client #6 only uses a plate guard and dycem mat to assist him with eating at the meal. The staff indicated no additional devices were utilized at the client's meals. Interview on 9/11/19 with Staff A revealed client #6's vision has worsened in recent months causing him not to see items very well. Additional	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 34G023 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6570 FARRWAY DRIVE GRIFTON, NC 28530 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ((EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 4 This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, interviews and record review, the facility failed to ensure client #6 received a continuous active treatment plan consisting of needed interventions and services as identified in the Individual Program Plan (IPP) in the area of implementation of vision guidelines. This affected 1 of 3 audit clients. The finding is: Client #6's vision guidelines were not consistently implemented. During lunch observations at the day program on 9/10/19 at 12:27pm, client #6 ate his lunch using a regular plate with a plate guard attached and a dycem mat underneath. He was also provided with paper cups for his three drinks and white plastic utensils. During the meal, Staff C sat nearby and provided verbal prompts to assist the client with eating. During dinner and breakfast observations in the home on 9/10/19 and 9/11/19, client #6 consumed his lunch using a regular white plate with a plate quard and a bright red placemat with a dycem underneath. The client's cups were clear and showed each colored beverage. Interview on 9/11/19 with Staff C revealed client #6 only uses a plate guard and dycem mat to assist him with eating at the meal. The staff indicated no additional devices were utilized at the client's meals. Interview on 9/11/19 with Staff A revealed client #6's vision has worsened in recent months causing him not to see items very well. Additional

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G023	B. WING	_		09/ [,]	11/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PITT CO GROUP HOME #1					STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6570 FAIRWAY DRIVE GRIFTON, NC 28530		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 249	see his plate better drinks. Review on 9/10/19	ge 5 in the home to allow him to and clear cups to see his of client #6's IPP dated has "Advanced Glaucoma".	W 2	249	9		
	Additional review in plate with raised sid spillage and a Dyce	dicated, "He should use a de or plate guard to prevent em. It is also recommended blored plates and cups to help					
W 369	(ED) confirmed staf		w s	36	9		
	that all drugs, include	g administration must assure ding those that are are administered without error.					
	Based on observat review, the facility fa were administered	s not met as evidenced by: ions, interviews and record ailed to ensure all medications without error. This affected 1 served receiving medications.					
	Client #2 did not red	ceive his Miralax as ordered.					
	in the home on 9/11 an undetermined ar the bottle cap from	s of medication administration 1/19 at 6:46am, Staff B poured mount of Miralax powder into the Miralax bottle. Closer bowder inside of the bottle cap					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		34G023	B. WING _		09/	11/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PITT CO GROUP HOME #1				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6570 FAIRWAY DRIVE GRIFTON, NC 28530	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 454	the bottle cap. The ounces of water and ounces of water and During an interview much Miralax was p Staff B replied, "Abd Review on 9/11/19 orders dated 8/29/1 "Miralax, 1 scoop, 8 QOD" Interview via cell phracility's nurse revergenerally equal one filling the Miralax boon the inside of the they may need to comeaning of "a scool INFECTION CONT CFR(s): 483.470(l)(). The facility must proto avoid sources and This STANDARD is Based on observate failed to ensure the cross-contamination potentially affected home. The finding Potential for cross-oprevented.	cover the bottom surface of staff mixed the powder in 8 d presented it to client #2. on 9/11/19, when asked how poured into the bottle cap, but an ounce." of client #2's physician's 9 revealed an order for 8 oz H20 (package directions) one on 9/11/19 with the aled one scoop would endose which would mean ottle cap to the line identified cap. The nurse indicated arify the order to specify the op". ROL 1) ovide a sanitary environment of transmission of infections. s not met as evidenced by: ions and interviews, the facility potential for n was prevented. This all clients residing in the	W 4:			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G023	B. WING		09	/11/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PITT CO GROUP HOME #1				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 6570 FAIRWAY DRIVE GRIFTON, NC 28530			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 454	residents with preparable observed to open a links, and remove share hands and platouched several surwith her hands (cablooked at one of the didn't brush your haproceeded to take hown. Staff A then sausage links and pitme did Staff A was Interview on 9/11/19 when handling food preparation, staff and dry their hands thor Interview on 9/11/19 (ED) revealed that straining with staff or hand washing had estated that it is the	s observed assisting two of the aring breakfast. Staff A was package of raw sausage several of the links with her ce them on a pan. She faces and items in the kitchen binets, counters, tongs). She is residents and told him "You air this morning." She her hand and brush his hair picked up the remaining blaced them on the pan. At no sh her hands. 9 with Staff A revealed that its and during meal and residents are to wash and	W 4	54			